ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 77

Introduced by Slama, 1.

WHEREAS, Sheriff Jim Gress, County Clerk Janene Bennett, Register of Deeds Janet Reed, and Judge John F. Steinheider recently retired from public service in Otoe County; and

WHEREAS, Otoe County Sheriff Jim Gress dedicated his life to keeping the residents of Otoe County safe and protected as the longest serving sheriff in Otoe County history; and

WHEREAS, Otoe County Clerk Janene Bennett served for numerous years to protect the integrity of elections; and

WHEREAS, Otoe County Register of Deeds Janet Reed was an exceptional public servant with nearly two decades of institutional knowledge; and

WHEREAS, Judge Steinheider served Nebraska courts for over 21 years, putting in countless hours of public service leading the Through the Eyes of the Child Initiative for the judicial district, facilitating cases, and training judges.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature expresses its appreciation to Jim Gress, Janene Bennett, Janet Reed, and Judge Steinheider for their service and dedication to southeast Nebraska.

2. That the Legislature congratulates Jim Gress, Janene Bennett, Janet Reed, and Judge Steinheider on their retirement.

3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Jim Gress, Janene Bennett, Janet Reed, and Judge Steinheider.

-1-